

THE ROSEN LAW FIRM, P.A.

Laurence M. Rosen, Esq. (LR 5733)
Phillip Kim, Esq. (PK 9384)
275 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 686-1060
Fax: (212) 202-3827

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP**

Fred T. Isquith, Esq. (FI 6782)
Gregory M. Nespole, Esq. (GN 6820)
Matthew M. Guiney, Esq. (MG 5858)
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 545-4600
Fax: (212) 545-4653

Lead Plaintiffs' Counsel

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
ANNMARIE MALLOZZI, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

CASE No.: 07-CV-10321 (GBD)

Plaintiff,

v.

INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES OF AMERICA,
INC.; JOHN MAZZUTO; JORGE YEPES;
DENNIS O'NEILL; and JAMES MARGULIES,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR:
(1) FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; AND
(2) AWARD OF COUNSEL FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page Nos.</u> |
|---|-------------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 4 |
| A. Events Leading to The Complaint | 4 |
| B. The Litigation..... | 9 |
| C. The Settlement | 10 |
| 1. Cash Consideration and Release..... | 10 |
| 2. Notice to the Class | 11 |
| 3. Bankruptcy Filing | 12 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| A. Final Approval of Proposed Class Action Settlement | 12 |
| 1. Certification of the Settlement Class Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 is Appropriate..... | 12 |
| a. Numerosity..... | 13 |
| b. Commonality..... | 13 |
| c. Typicality | 13 |
| d. Adequacy | 14 |
| e. 23(b) Requirements are Satisfied..... | 15 |
| f. Lead Counsel Satisfies Rule 23(g) Standards..... | 16 |
| 2. Final Approval of the Settlement Should be Granted Because the Proposed Settlement is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable Under the Second Circuit’s <i>Grinnell</i> Factors | 16 |
| a. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation..... | 18 |
| b. Adequate Notice and Reaction of the Class..... | 19 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| c. | Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed | 20 |
| d. | Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages | 20 |
| e. | Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement | 23 |
| f. | Settlement Resulted From Arm’s-Length Negotiations | 25 |
| g. | Greater Judgment | 26 |
| B. | Approval of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Application for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses | 27 |
| 1. | Legal Standards for Award of Attorneys’ Fees | 27 |
| 2. | The Requested Fee is Fair Under the Percentage-of Recovery Method and the Second Circuit’s <i>Goldberg</i> Factors | 28 |
| a. | Time and Labor Expended By Counsel | 29 |
| b. | The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation | 29 |
| c. | The Risks of the Litigation | 30 |
| d. | The Quality of Representation | 32 |
| e. | The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement | 32 |
| f. | Public Policy Considerations | 33 |
| 3. | Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Lodestar “Cross-Check” | 34 |
| 4. | Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses | 35 |
| 5. | Award to Lead Plaintiffs | 36 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Adair v. Bristol Technology Systems, Inc.</i> , 97 Civ. 5874, 1999 WL 1037878 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 1999)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) | 24 |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner Inc. Securities & “ERISA” Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1500, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78101..... | 28, 34 |
| <i>In Arakis Energy Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 95 Civ. 3431, 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 1991)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Ashanti Goldfields, Securities Litigation</i> , 00 Civ. 0717, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5165 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004) | 12 |
| <i>In re AT&T Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ,, 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 23, 35 |
| <i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litigation</i> , 193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Bateman Eichler Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Bayer AG Securities Litigation</i> , 03 Civ. 1546, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101350 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) | 33 |
| <i>Berchin v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 93 Civ. 1325, 1996 WL 465752 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1996) | 33 |

Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan,
00 Civ. 584, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1819 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004).....37

In re Blech Securities Litigation,
94 Civ. 7696, 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002).....33

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....28

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....27

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)37

In re Chase Manhattan Corp. Securities Litigation,
90 Civ. 6092, 1992 WL 110743 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 1992).....14

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

Cohen v. Apache Corp.,
89 Civ. 0076, 1993 WL 126560 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 1993).....33

In re Crazy Eddie Securities Litigation,
824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)33

In re Deutsche Telekom AG Securities Litigation,
229 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....13

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....13, 16

In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mutual Fund Litigation,
98 Civ. 4318, 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001).....28

Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)37

In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Services. Customer Litigation,
130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....37

Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....19, 21

Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.,
89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)15

Elliot Associates L.P. v. Hayes,
141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....22

Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s Inc.,
82 Civ. 1912, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24902 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986).....32, 33

In re EVCI Colleges Holding Corp. Securities Litigation,
05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)17, 35

Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....22

Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Granada Investors, Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)23

In re Gulf Oil/Cities Services Tender Offer Litigation,
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)20

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....35

In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC, Securities Litigation,
210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)13

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....36

Klein v. PDG Remediation, Inc.,
95 Civ. 4954, 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999).....33

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).....35

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Securities Litigation,
210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)15

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....28, 33

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....16

In re Mego Financial Corp. Securities Litigation,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)33, 36

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Securities Litigation,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)16,17,36

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....27

Miltland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers,
840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....36

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.
231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)36

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)14, 19

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....19

Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation,
541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....21

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)13

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litigation,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)
aff'd, 117 F.3d. 721 (2d Cir. 1997)23, 24

Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta, P.C.,
818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....36

In Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)23

In re Sapiens Securities Litigation,
94 Civ. 3315, 1996 WL 689360 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 1996)31

In re Salomon Inc. Securities Litigation,
91 Civ. 5442, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8038 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 1994).....26

Savoie v. Merchants Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....27

Slomovics v. All For A Dollar, Inc.,
906 F. Supp 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)18

Stieberger v. Sullivan,
792 F. Supp. 1376 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....18

In re StockerYale, Inc. Securities Litigation,
05 Civ. 00177, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007).....33

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....17, 19, 28

In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)18, 25

Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana v. ACLN Ltd.,
01 Civ. 11814, 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004).....13

Trief v. Dun & Broadstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....17

Trust v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
540 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....21

In re Twinlab Corp. Securities Litigation,
187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)27, 34

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Products Business Securities Litigation,
718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....24

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc,
97 Civ. 6742, 2000 WL 1638656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....16

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Securities Litigation,
05 Civ. 01695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....16, 17, 25

In re Warner Communications Securities Litigation,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)
aff’d, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....17, 29, 32

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1983).....16

West Virginia v. Chas Pfizer & Co.,
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)
aff'd, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir.)
cert. denied, 404 U.S. 871 (1971)..... 30

STATUTES & RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23 *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 362.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*
§11.41 at 87-89 (4th ed. 2002).....12
